ORDINANCE NO. 1613

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING ORDINANCE NO. <u>590</u> TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE BY PROVIDING POLICY AND PROCEDURE FOR PARK BEACH ENTRANCE FEE AT FAIRHOPE'S BAY FRONT WITHIN THE CITY OF FAIRHOPE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA, as follows:

It is expressly declared that the purpose of these regulations, policies and procedures is to provide a guideline for those people wishing to use the Park Beach at Fairhope's bay front and establish an entrance fee for such use to partially defray the cost of administering these services and the additional costs and expenses to maintain the Park Beach.

This policy is applicable to City of Fairhope Park Beach.

SECTION I. PARK BEACH POLICY

It shall be unlawful for any person to drive any type of motor vehicle, walk or ride a bicycle into the City of Fairhope Park Beach, Fairhope, Alabama without paying the Park Beach entrance fee.

SECTION II. PARK BEACH ENTRANCE FEES

The following are the City of Fairhope Park Beach entrance fees:

Motor Vehicles

\$20.00 per vehicle

Pedestrians and Bicycles

\$5.00 for each

A City of Fairhope resident is allowed free access; however, must present the Park Beach Access Decal on vehicle; and must show proof of residency if walking or riding a bicycle.

SECTION III. PENALTY FOR VIOLATION.

Any person who violates any provision herein shall be subject to a penalty not to exceed that provided in Section 1-8 of the Fairhope Code of Ordinances.

SECTION IV. SEVERABILITY

The sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this ordinance are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, then such ruling shall not affect any other paragraphs and sections, since the same would have been enacted by the municipality council without the incorporation of any such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section.

SECTION V. EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its due adoption and publication as required by law.

ADOPTED THIS THE 23RD DAY OF APRIL, 2018

Karin Wilson, Mayor

Attest:

Lisa A. Hanks, MMC

City Clerk

